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DATA ANALYSIS 

 

The development of the TDS showed that the systematic and continuous data collection necessary for 

transport planning and citizen mobility analysis must be improved in the Republic of Croatia. Certain data 

in different transport sectors are missing or there is a clear problem related to the reliability, quality and, 

especially, to the regency of data. As one of the main objectives of the TDS is transparent decision-

making, it of course implies the appropriate decision-making information.  

For this purpose, one of the activities after preparing the TDS at this stage of development is a deep data 

gap analysis based on the availability and quality of the data, which will result in the development of the 

ά5ŀǘŀ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǇƭŀƴέΦ tŀǊŀƭƭŜƭ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ b¢aΣ ǘƘŜ ά5ŀǘŀ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ Ǉƭŀƴέ ǿƛƭƭ be the 

basis for the next stage of the TDS development in 2016. 

Analysis performed per sectors presented in this Annex 1 is based on the currently available transport 

data. 
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1. RAIL SECTOR  

 

1.1. Data Analysis 

In the analysis of the rail sector, the following documentation was used: 

ω Results of the independent railway sub sector analysis, 

ω ². ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ά/Ǌƻŀǘƛŀ wŀƛƭǿŀȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ bƻǘŜέ (March 20, 2013), 

ω National Program of the Railway Infrastructure adopted by the Croatian Parliament, September 

2007, 

ω Statistics provided by  I¿L d.o.o. for 2011, 

ω Statistics provided by H¿ Cargo d.o.o. for 2011, 

ω Statistics and financial information provided by H¿ Ǉǳǘƴƛőƪƛ ǇǊƛƧŜǾƻȊ ŘΦƻΦƻΦ for 2013, 

ω I¿L bŜǘǿƻǊƪ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ for 2014. 

The Subsector analysis is also based on the following strategic documents valid on the territory of the 

Republic of Croatia: 

ω Transport Development Strategy of the Republic of Croatia (OG no. 139/99), 

ω Spatial Planning Strategy of the Republic of Croatia adopted by Croatian Parliament on 27 June 

1997 

ω Decision on Amendments to the  Physical Planning Strategy of the Republic of Croatia (OG no. 

75/13) 

ω Strategy for the Sustainable Development of the Republic of Croatia (OG no. 30/09), 

ω Regional Development Strategy, 2011-2013, June 2010, 

ω Physical Planning Programme for the Republic of Croatia (OG no. 50/99, 84/13), 

ω Strategic Plan of the Ministry of Maritime Affairs, Transport and Infrastructure 2013-2015, 

ω Strategic Plan of the Ministry of Maritime Affairs, Transport and Infrastructure 2014-2016. 

 

Legal framework consisting of applicable legislation for the rail sector:  

ω Railway Act (OG no. 94/13 and 148/13), 

ω Decision of the Classification of the Railway Lines of the Government of the Republic of Croatia 

(OG No. 03/14), 

ω Railway Safety and Interoperability Act (OG no. 82/13), 

ω Regulation of Railway Market Act Agency for railways services regulation Act (OG no. 71/14), 

ω Act on transport contracts in railway traffic (OG no. 87/ 96), 
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ω Act on benefits in domestic passenger traffic (OG no. 97/ 00 and 101/00). 

 

REVIEW OF THE DATA  

¢ƘŜ ². ǇŀǇŜǊ ά/Ǌƻŀǘƛŀ Ǌŀƛƭǿŀȅ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ƴƻǘŜέ, (June 2013). Based on data obtained from ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ I¿ 

holding d.o.o.Σ I¿L d.o.o. Σ I¿ Cargo d.o.o. ŀƴŘ I¿ Ǉǳǘƴƛőƪƛ ǇǊƛƧŜǾƻȊ ŘΦƻΦƻΦ between 2005 and 2012 and the 

sector diagnosis undertaken by the World Bank, an overall view of the current situation of the railway 

sector in Croatia, especially after joining EU, is obtained.  

The paper also gives recommendations to support different stakeholders for the future in their effort to 

ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ /ǊƻŀǘƛŀȰǎ Ǌŀƛƭ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ 

National Program of the Railway Infrastructure adopted by the Croatian Parliament, (September 2007). 

This document defines the priorities of development, construction, modernization and maintenance of 

the functionality of the railway infrastructure system in Croatia. The main contents of the document are: 

¶ Strategic goals of the development of the railway infrastructure, 

¶ Organization of the railway infrastructure subsystem, 

¶ Evaluation of the current state and guidelines of the investment into the railway infrastructure 

and  

¶ the investments into railway infrastructure.  

Statistics of H¿ Infrastruktura d.o.o. for 2012 provides a detailed description of the existing rail network, 

concerning length of railway lines and tracks and other fixed assets. The information is made available by 

types of lines (international, regional and local) and by counties. Certain information regarding traction 

rolling stock is also available in this report as well as the data about the staff. 

The document also provides: 

¶ Types of lines (M, R, L) and also by counties, (capacity of the different railway lines), 

¶ Volume of traffic per lines (both freight and passengers), 

¶ Ratio of realized traffic versus capacity,  

¶ Financial view of H¿I in the last two years (2011-2012), 

¶ Consumption of electricity and fuel, 

¶ Review of disruptive events, which allow to estimate a number of safety indicators and 

¶ International statistics regarding railway network features. 
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Statistics from H¿ Cargo d.o.o. (2011) provides data regarding rolling stock, including locomotives, 

together with traffic data. In addition, it also provides global data of freight transport classified per type of 

good. 

Regarding international transport, it provides information of transport with other countries. In the field of 

connection with ports, it gives number of wagons and tonnes carried to and from main Croatian ports. 

Freight transport is also presented by lines and main corridors. The same information is also provided for 

regions. 

 

I¿ Ǉǳǘƴƛőƪƛ ǇǊƛƧŜǾƻȊ ŘΦƻΦƻ. όI¿PP) (2013) delivered a set of data concerning different aspects of the 

ǎŜŎǘƻǊΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ άI¿PP company report for period I-VI 2013έΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Řŀǘŀ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ 

realized transport and financial data of the company that has been used in this report. 

 

H¿I network statement (2014) is  issued by Hģ Infrastruktura d.o.o. The adopted structure of the Network 

Statement enables network statements of various infrastructure managers from various countries to be 

harmonized and to contain approximately the same information. 

The document includes: 

¶ Access conditions to the railway infrastructure, 

¶ 5ŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ Ǌŀƛƭǿŀȅ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜŘ ōȅ I¿ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳƪǘǳǊŀ d.o.o., 

¶ Conditions for allocation of the infrastructure capacity, 

¶ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōȅ I¿ Infrastruktura d.o.o. and 

¶ /ŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ŦƻǊ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ŎƘŀǊƎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōȅ I¿ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳƪǘǳǊŀ d.o.o. 
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1.2. Sector Description 

1.2.1. General figures related to railway networks in Europe 

In order to have a first view of the Croatian railway network, the table 1 presents the ratio of the total length of 

lines versus the population, and the total area of Croatia and also some relevant neighbouring countries. 

GEOGRAPHY km2 Population km rail lines km rail/km2 population/ km rail 

Austria 83.870   8.451.860   5.450   0,06 1.551   

Belgium 30.528   11.161.642   3.582   0,12 3.116   

Bulgaria 110.910   7.284.552   4.072   0,04 1.789   

Croatia 56.542   4.262.140   2.604   0,05 1.637   

Czech Republic 78.866   10.516.125   9.572   0,12 1.099   

Denmark 43.094   5.602.628   2.132   0,05 2.628   

Estonia 45.226   1.324.814   918   0,02 1.443   

Finland 338.145   5.426.674   5.944   0,02 913   

Germany 357.021   80.523.746   41.846   0,12 1.924   

Greece 131.940   11.062.508   2.552   0,02 4.335   

Hungary 93.030   9.908.798   7.163   0,08 1.383   

Ireland 70.280   4.591.087   1.894   0,03 2.424   

Italy 301.230   59.685.227   28.567   0,09 2.089   

Latvia 64.589   2.023.825   1.865   0,03 1.085   

Lithuania 65.200   2.971.905   1.768   0,03 1.681   

Netherlands 41.526   16.779.575   3.013   0,07 5.569   

Norway 385.156   5.051.275   4.154   0,01 1.216   

Poland 312.685   38.533.299   20.113   0,06 1.916   

Portugal 92.391   10.487.289   2.794   0,03 3.754   

Romania 237.500   20.057.458   10.777   0,05 1.861   

Slovakia 48.845   5.410.836   3.624   0,07 1.493   

Slovenia 20.273   2.058.821   1.209   0,06 1.703   

Spain 504.782   46.704.308   15.932   0,03 2.931   

Sweden 449.964   9.555.893   11.206   0,02 853   

Switzerland 41.290   8.039.060   5.124   0,12 1.569   

Turkey 783.562   75.627.384   9.642   0,01 7.844   

United Kingdom 244.820   63.887.988   31.619   0,13 2.021   

1 Table Ratios of railway lines per Km2 and population in Europe, Source: Eurostat 

1.2.2. Croatian rail network  

Based on the Decision of the Classification of the Railway Lines of the Government of the Republic of 

Croatia (OG no. 03/14) and to the purpose of determining the manner of governing and management of 

the railway infrastructure and planning its development, the railways in the Republic of Croatia are 

classified as follows:  
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¶ Lines for international transport (M), 

¶ Lines for regional transport (R) and 

¶ Lines for local transport (L). 

 

Pursuant to Decision on the classification of the railways (OG no. 3/2014), the breakdown of the 

complete Croatian rail network is as follows: 

 

Track class 

 

Length of the Network (km) 

Single track Double track Total 

Total length of 

tracks 

between 

stations 

Total length of tracks in 

operation 

International (M) 1.205,630 253,874 1.459,504 1.713,378 1.713,378 

Regional (R) 626,373 0,000 626,373 626,373 563,149 

Local (L) 518,474 0,000 518,474 518,474 351,215 

Total 2.350,477 253,874 2.604,351 2.858,225 2.627,742 

2 Table Length of the railway network, {ƻǳǊŎŜΥ I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ ŦƻǊ 2014 

 

The evolution of the total length of the railway network based on the Decision on the classification of the 

railways (OG no. 3/2014) is presented below: 

Type of line 

Length of the railways network (km) in 2013 Length of the railways network (km) in 2014 

Single 
track 

Doubl
e track 

Total 
length of 

lines 

Total 
length of 

tracks 

Total 
length of 
tracks in 
operation 

Single 
track 

Double 
track 

Total 
length of 

lines 

Total 
length of 

tracks 

Total 
length of 
tracks in 
operation 

Lines of importance 
for International 
traffic (M) 

1.209,260 251,275 1.460,535 1.711,810 1.711,810 1.205,630 253,874 1.459,504 1.713,378 1.713,378 

Lines of importance 
for Regional traffic 
(R) 

600,296 0,000 600,296 600,296 541,329 626,373 0,000 626,373 626,373 563,149 

Lines of importance 
for Local traffic (L) 

658,854 2,599 661,453 664,052 391,053 518,474 0,000 518,474 518,474 351,215 

Total HĢ 
Infrastruktura 
d.o.o. 

2.468,410 253,874 2.722,284 2.976,158 2.644,192 2.350,477 253,874 2.604,351 2.858,225 2.627,742 

3 Table Evolution of the total length of the railway network based on the Decision on the classification of the railways (OG no. 

3/2014), Source: I¿ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳƪǘǳǊŀ ŘΦƻΦƻΦ нлмп 

 

 



 

 
  
 

7 REPUBLIC OF CROATIA'S  
TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 

Considering Regional approach, the track distribution per county is the following: 

 
 

County 

Total length of constructed railways (km) 

 
Lines for International 

transport (M) 

Lines for 
Regional 
transport 

(R) 

for local 
transport 

(L) 

 
M + R + L 

Single 
track 

Double 
track 

Total Single 
track 

Single 
track 

Single 
track 

Double 
track 

Total 

I ZAGREBAĻKA 100,949 16,401 117,350 16,773 16,696 134,418 16,401 150,819 

II KRAPINSKO-ZAGORSKA 0,000 0,000 0,000 72,385 31,832 104,217 0,000 104,217 

III SISAĻKO-MOSLAVAĻKA 141,327 14,779 156,106 21,575 17,422 180,324 14,779 195,103 

IV KARLOVAĻKA 133,371 0,000 133,371 0,000 28,799 162,170 0,000 162,170 

V VARAĢDINSKA 0,000 0,000 0,000 59,638 32,147 91,785 0,000 91,785 

VI KOPRIVNIĻKO-KRIĢEVAĻKA 48,411 0,000 48,411 50,131 34,638 133,180 0,000 133,180 

VII BJELOVARSKO-
BILOGORSKA 

0,000 0,000 0,000 0,000 72,385 72,385 0,000 72,385 

VIII PRIMORSKO-GORANSKA 158,296 0,000 158,296 0,000 2,037 160,333 0,000 160,333 

IX LIĻKO-SENJSKA 106,856 0,000 106,856 0,000 0,000 106,856 0,000 106,856 

X VIROVITIĻKO-PODRAVSKA 0,000 0,000 0,000 82,603 10,393 92,996 0,000 92,996 

XI POĢEĠKO-SLAVONSKA 0,000 0,000 0,000 0,000 93,308 93,308 0,000 93,308 

XII BRODSKO-POSAVSKA 22,045 104,344 126,389 0,000 7,718 29,763 104,344 134,107 

XIII ZADARSKA 94,275 0,000 94,275 16,440 0,000 110,715 0,000 110,715 

XIV OSJEĻKO-BARANJSKA 82,135 9,000 91,135 104,363 48,972 235,470 9,000 244,470 

XV ĠIBENSKO-KNINSKA 145,580 0,000 145,580 26,190 3,714 175,484 0,000 175,484 

XVI VUKOVARSKO-SRIJEMSKA 18,712 57,282 75,994 59,605 43,482 121,799 57,282 179,081 

XVII SPLITSKO-DALMATINSKA 42,016 3,613 45,629 0,000 0,000 42,016 3,613 45,629 

XVIII ISTARSKA 0,000 0,000 0,000 91,140 52,996 144,136 0,000 144,136 

XIX DUBROVAĻKO-
NERETVANSKA 

22,740 0,000 22,740 0,000 0,000 22,740 0,000 22,740 

XX MEņIMURSKA 42,355 0,000 42,355 9,092 17,942 69,389 0,000 69,389 

XXI GRAD ZAGREB 46,562 48,455 95,017 0,000 0,000 46,562 48,455 95,017 

Tracks outside the RoC managed 
by HĢI 

0,000 0,000 0,000 16,438 3,993 20,431 0,000 20,431 

Tracks within the RoC managed 
by other operators 

0,000 0,000 0,000 16,470 0,000 16,470 0,000 16,470 

4 Table Length of railway lines per county, {ƻǳǊŎŜΥ I¿ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳƪǘǳǊŀ d.o.o. 2014 
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1.2.3. Present condition of the infrastructure 

Railway electrification. According to H¿I statistics, the breakdown of electrified lines is as follows: 

Track class Electrified length 

International (M) 877,568 

Regional (R) 84,600 

Local (L) 22,573 

Total 984,741 

5 Table Railway electrified lines, Source: I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ for 2012 

 

 

 

 

The load capacity of the total lines can be seen in the following graph as a % distribution. 

  

1 Figure Axle load capacity, Source: I¿L statistics for 2012 

Updated data for 2013-2014 is presented below: 

 
Type 

of line 

 
Total length 
of tracks in 
operation 

 

Total length of lines according to axle load capacity 

Types of axle load according to (UIC 700) 

Aô 
12,0 
t/o 
3,5 
t/mô 

Aò 
14,0 
t/o 
4,0 
t/mô 

A 
16,0 
t/o 
5,0 
t/mô 

B2 
18,0 t/o 
6,4 t/mô 

C2 
20,0 
t/o 
6,4 
t/mô 

C3 
20,0 
t/o 
7,2 
t/mô 

C4 
20,0 t/o 
8,0 t/mô 

D2 
22,5 
t/o 
6,4 
t/mô 

D3 
22,5 
t/o 
7,2 
t/mô 

D4 
22,5 t/o 
8,0 t/mô 

Out of 
operation 

M 1.711,810 0,000 0,000 0,000 128,920 0,000 0,000 386,312 0,000 0,000 1.196,578 0,000 

R 600,296 0,000 0,000 0,000 89,459 0,000 0,000 191,996 0,000 0,000 259,874 58,967 

L 664,052 0,000 23,194 63,788 59,787 0,000 0,000 206,754 0,000 0,000 37,530 272,999 

Total 2.976,158 0,000 23,194 63,788 278,166 0,000 0,000 785,062 0,000 0,000 1.493,982 331,966 

6 Table Railway tracks length to axle load, Source: I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ ŦƻǊ 2013 ς 2014 
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The maximum allowable speeds of the different types of railway lines based on H¿LȰǎ Řŀǘŀ for 2013/2014 

is presented below: 

 
Type of 

line 

 
Total length of 

tracks in operation 
 

Length of railway lines according to maximum allowed speed (km)  

Maximum allowed speed by groups (Railways infrastructure) (km/h) 

Up 
to 
20 

from 
21 

to 40 

from 41  
to 60 

from 61  
to 80 

from 81  
to 100 

from 
101 

 to 120 

from 
121 

 to 140 

from 
141 

 to 160 

Out of 
operation 

M 1.711,810 30,072 94,968 384,538 255,415 483,601 151,674 164,232 147,310 0,000 

R 600,296 16,346 55,328 123,970 301,195 44,490 0,000 0,000 0,000 58,967 

L 664,052 32,530 71,321 214,068 69,592 3,542 0,000 0,000 0,000 272,999 

Total 2.976,158 78,948 221,617 722,576 626,202 531,633 151,674 164,232 147,310 331,966 

7 Table Railway tracks length to maximum permissible speed, Source: I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ ŦƻǊ 2013-2014 

 

Investment in the last years in railway infrastructure in Croatia is detailed below: 

Number Description Planned 
2013. 

(in thousands 
HRK) 

 Accomplished 
2013. 

(in thousands 
HRK) 

1. 
Program for reconstruction and modernization of lines for 
international transport 

1.253.934 1.034.091 

1.1. Reconstruction and modernization of lines on Corridor Vb 410.100 351.275 

1.2. Reconstruction and modernization of lines on Corridor Vb1 154.879 88.268 

1.3. Reconstruction and modernization of lines on Corridor Vc 51.100 32.203 

1.4. Reconstruction and modernization of lines on Corridor X 637.855 562.345 

2. 
Program for Reconstruction and modernization of lines for regional 
transport 

44.780 39.427 

3. 
Program for Reconstruction and modernization of lines for local        
transport 

110.280 81.640 

4. 
Program for Reconstruction and modernization of the Zagreb railway 
node 

55.653 44.073 

5. 
Program of activities aimed at development of infrastructure and 
traffic on the network as a whole 

271.161 149.730 

6. Construction of new lines and tracks 115.468 38.776 

 Total railways infrastructure 1.851.276 1.387.737 

8 Table Evolution of the realization of investments (2013), Source: I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ 2014 
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2 Figure Evolution of the realization of investments (2007-2013ύΣ {ƻǳǊŎŜΥ I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ нллт ς 2013 

 

The following table shows the capacity per lines. 

0,0

200,0

400,0

600,0

800,0

1.000,0

1.200,0

1.400,0

1.600,0

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Evolution of the realization of investments, in HRK millions (2007-2013) 

New lines

Inf & Traff
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R&M R lines

R&M M lines

bȏ LINE 
Daily 

number of 
trains 

Capacity of 
the line 

(trains per 
day) 

% Utilization 
of the 

capacity of 
the line 

Daily 
number of 
passenger 

trains 

Average 
mass of 
freight 

trains (t) 

Carrying 
capacity of the 

line (gross 
tonnes/year) 

LINES FOR INTERNATIONAL  TRANSPORT 

 
M101:  SB. - Savski Marof - Zagreb 
GK.       

1 ZAGREB ZAP.KOL. - PODSUSED TV. 98 115 85,22 67 1580 27681600 

2 PODSUSED TV. - ZAGREB ZAP.KOL. 104 133 78,20 74 1560 33594600 

                

  M102: Zagreb GK. - Dugo Selo             

3 SESVETE - DUGO SELO 129 163 79,14 85 1500 42705000 

4 DUGO SELO - SESVETE 125 175 71,43 84 1510 50154650 

                

  M103: Dugo Selo - Novska             

5 NOVSKA - LIPOVLJANI 93 100 93,00 46 1430 28185300 

                

  
M104: Novska - Vinkovci - Tovarnik - 
SB             

  Novska - Strizivojna Vrpolje             

6 NOVSKA - hY¦2!bL 44 96 45,83 19 1680 47216400 

7 hY¦2!bL - NOVSKA 40 97 41,24 20 1660 46654300 

  Strizivojna Vrpolje - Vinkovci              

8 
STRIZIVOJNA VRPOLJE - STARI 
MIKANOVCI 49 161 30,43 21 1720 87892000 

9 
STARI MIKANOVCI - STRIZIVOJNA 
VRPOLJE 46 163 28,22 22 1620 83373300 

  Vinkovci - Tovarnik - SB              

10 JANKOVCI - VINKOVCI 30 137 21,90 11 1570 72204300 

11 VINKOVCI - JANKOVCI  31 105 29,52 10 1530 53052750 

                

  
M201: SB. - Botovo  - Koprivnica - 
Dugo Selo             

  Botovo  - Koprivnica             

12 KOPRIVNICA - DRNJE 52 89 58,43 13 1740 48267600 

  Koprivnica - Dugo Selo             
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13 YwL¿9±/L - LEPAVINA 60 68 88,24 30 1760 24411200 

                

  M202: Zagreb GK. - Karlovac - Rijeka             

  Zagreb GK. - Karlovac             

14 JASTREBARSKO - 5w!D!bL0L 68 79 86,08 41 1600 22192000 

  Karlovac - hǑǘŀǊƛƧŜ             

15 GENERALSKI STOL - GORNJE DUBRAVE 72 72 100,00 37 1530 19545750 

  hǑǘŀǊƛƧŜ - Moravice             

16 VRBOVSKO - MORAVICE 51 88 57,95 24 1470 34339200 

  Moravice - Lokve             

17 BROD MORAVICE - SKRAD 45 57 78,95 18 1340 19074900 

  Lokve - ~ƪǊƭƧŜǾƻ             

18 LOKVE - C¦¿Lb9 66 68 97,06 30 1100 15257000 

  ~ƪǊƭƧŜǾƻ - Rijeka             

19 ~Yw[W9±h - {¦~!Y t90Lb9 77 72 106,94 35 980 13234900 

                

  M203: Rijeka - ~ŀǇƧŀƴŜ - SB.             

20 ~!tW!b9 - JURDANI 21 37 56,76 9 1230 12570600 

                

  M301: SB - Beli Manastir - Osijek             

21 B. MANASTIR - DARDA 29 38 76,32 22 1790 10453600 

                

  
M302:Osijek - 7ŀƪƻǾƻ - Strizivojna 
Vrpolje             

22 VLADISLAVCI - 7!Yh±h 19 26 73,08 15 1380 5540700 

                

  
M303: Strizivojna Vrpolje - Slav. 
~ŀƳŀŎ - SB.             

23 
KOPANICA BERAVCI - SLAVONSKI 
~!a!/ 14 63 22,22 6 1760 36616800 

                

  M304: SB. - aŜǘƪƻǾƛŏ - tƭƻőŜ             

24 a9¢Yh±L0 - OPUZEN 29 85 34,12 15 2540 64897000 

                

  M501: SB. - 2ŀƪƻǾŜŎ - Kotoriba ςSB.             

25 DONJI KRALJEVEC - KOTORIBA 45 49 91,84 33 1750 10220000 

                

  M502: Zagreb GK. - Sisak - Novska             

  Zagreb GK. - Sisak             

26 TUROPOLJE - VELIKA GORICA 61 71 85,92 39 1650 19272000 

  Sisak - Sunja             

27 SUNJA - SISAK CAPRAG 36 29 124,14 21 1650 4818000 

  Sunja - Novska             

28 HRV. DUBICA - SUNJA 13 18 72,22 9 1780 5847300 

                

  
M601: Vinkovci - Vukovar - Borovo 
naselje - Vukovar             

29 
VUKOVAR BOROVO NASELJE - 
VINKOVCI 20 23 86,96 12 1800 7227000 

                

  aслпΥ hǑǘŀǊƛƧŜ - Knin - Split             

  hǑǘŀǊƛƧŜ - Vrhovine              

30 [L2Y! W9{9bL/! - RUDOPOLJE 30 25 120,00 12 1270 6026150 

  Vrhovine  - DǊŀőŀŎ             

31 VRHOVINE - [L2Yh [9~09 26 32 81,25 8 1320 11563200 

  DǊŀőŀŎ - Knin             

32 ZRMANJA - PLAVNO 26 24 108,33 8 1280 7475200 

  Knin - tŜǊƪƻǾƛŏ             

33 ¦b9~L0 - t9wYh±L0 36 43 83,72 20 1250 10493750 

  tŜǊƪƻǾƛŏ - Split             

34 
PRIMORSKI DOLAC - LABIN 
DALMATINSKI  34 42 80,95 20 1010 8110300 

                

  M606: Knin - Zadar             

35 KISTANJE - BENKOVAC 13 17 76,47 7 1500 5475000 
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  aслтΥ tŜǊƪƻǾƛŏ - ~ƛōŜƴƛƪ             

36 t9wYh±L0 - w!¿Lb9 27 26 103,85 19 1280 3270400 

LINES FOR REGIONAL TRANSPORT 

  R101:  SB. - Buzet - Pula             

  Buzet - Lupoglav             

37 BUZET - LUPOGLAV 11 33 33,33 9 680 5956800 

  Lupoglav - Pula             

38 KANFANAR - VODNJAN 20 31 64,52 16 780 4270500 

                

  R102: Sunja - Volinja - SB.             

39 VOLINJA - MAJUR 30 32 93,75 15 1500 9307500 

                

  
R104: Vukovar Borovo naselje - Erdut 
(SB.)             

40 DALJ - VUKOVAR BOROVO NASELJE             

                

  R105: Vinkovci - Drenovci (SB.)             

41 VINKOVCI - PRIVLAKA 22 36 61,11 13 1750 14691250 

                

  R106: Karlovac - Kamanje - SB.             

42 a!IL2bh - OZALJ  19 35 54,29 19 550 3212000 

                

  wнлмΥ ½ŀǇǊŜǑƛŏ - ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ - 2ŀƪƻǾŜŎ             

  ½ŀǇǊŜǑƛŏ - Zabok             

43 NOVI DVORI - LUKA 38 54 70,37 35 1980 13731300 

  Zabok - ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ             

44 .¦5Lb~0Lb! - NOVI MAROF 34 34 100,00 32 810 591300 

  ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ - 2ŀƪƻǾŜŎ             

45 ±!w!¿5Lb - 2!Yh±9/ 61 63 96,83 56 1950 4982250 

                

  
wнлнΥ ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ - Koprivnica - Osijek - 
Dalj             

  ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ - Koprivnica             

46 W![¿!.9¢ - ±!w!¿5Lb 34 54 62,96 27 1450 14289750 

  Koprivnica - Virovitica              

47 ~tL~L0 .¦Yh±L/! - tL¢ha!2! 36 49 73,47 25 1510 13227600 

  Virovitica - bŀǑƛŎŜ              

48 2!2Lb/L - SLATINA 26 39 66,67 16 1610 13515950 

  bŀǑƛŎŜ - Osijek              

49 Yh~Y! - b!~L/9 31 42 73,81 23 1490 10333150 

  Osijek - Dalj              

50 DALJ - OSIJEK DONJI GRAD 14 15 93,33 10 1980 3613500 

LINES FOR LOCAL TRANSPORT 

  L102: Savski Marof - Kumrovec - SB.             

51  ---  -  -   - - - - 

  L103: Zabok - 7ǳǊƳŀƴŜŎ - SB.             

52 {±9¢L YwL¿ ½!2w9¢W9 - KRAPINA 36 53 67,92 34 500 3467500 

          [нлмΥ ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ - Golubovec             

53 LEPOGLAVA - GOLUBOVEC 24 31 77,42 18 1220 5788900 

                

  L202: Hum-Lug odv. - Gornja Stubica             

54 ZABOK - GORNJA STUBICA 27 30 90,00 25 500 912500 

                

  [нлоΥ YǊƛȌŜǾŎƛ - Bjelovar - YƭƻǑǘŀǊ             

55 YwL¿9±/L - BJELOVAR 24 25 96,00 20 480 876000 

                

  L204: Banova Jaruga - tőŜƭƛŏ ƻŘǾΦ             

56 LIPIK - {Lw!2 10 19 52,63 8 780 3131700 

                

  L205: Nova Kapela Batrina - bŀǑƛŎŜ             

  Nova Kapela Batrina - Pleternica             

57 NOVA KAPELA BATRINA - PLETERNICA 21 34 61,76 17 1220 7570100 

  Pleternica - bŀǑƛŎŜ             

58 2!D[Lb - b!~L/9 - - - - - - 
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9 Table Line capacity, Source: I¿LΣ нлмп 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

  L206: Pleternica - Velika             

59 th¿9D! - VELIKA 16 17 94,12 12 1210 2208250 

                

  L208: Vinkovci - Osijek             

60 VINKOVCI - OSIJEK 24 20 120,00 17 2000 2190000 

                

  L209: Vinkovci - ¿ǳǇŀƴƧŀ             

61 VINKOVCI - ¿¦t!bW! 18 20 90,00 14 2000 4380000 
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The following table shows the movements of passengers per line at those sections where there is an 

existing capacity data. 

 

10 Table Movements of passengers per line, Source: I¿L ǎtatistics for 2013 

 

  

Sesvete-Dugo selo 10.154 596.324 107.348.770 16.623.820 58.728 10.572.067 1.637.170

Zapresic-Zagreb ZK 13.008 589.661 104.830.068 17.838.064 45.331 8.058.892 1.371.315

Banova Jaruga-Novska 17279 289.216 56.918.720 6.372.943 16.738 3.294.098 368.826

Strizibojna Vrpolje-Jamina 27.059 411.866 79.040.592 8.758.682 15.221 2.921.046 323.688

Velika Gorica-Sisak 35.419 383.555 63.406.754 11.182.805 10.828 1.789.938 315.684

Novska-Nova Kapela Batrina 56.617 816.126 161.946.397 17.777.337 14.415 2.860.385 313.993

Koprivnica-Krizevci 29.776 342.887 68.974.560 7.175.550 11.516 2.316.448 240.984

Zapresic-Zabok 23.860 252.921 40.261.222 5.478.216 10.600 1.687.394 229.598

Delta-Karlovac 46.985 618.080 92.583.493 10.415.894 13.155 1.970.490 221.686

Sisak Caprag-Sunja 18.219 126.003 20.556.450 3.637.656 6.916 1.128.297 199.663

Budinscina-Varazdin 31.990 332.915 51.743.365 6.318.022 10.410 1.617.941 197.555

Karlovac-Ostarije 49.903 574.552 85.296.499 9.418.881 11.513 1.709.246 188.744

Cakovec-Kotoriba 30.036 274.875 39.332.115 6.168.266 9.151 1.309.412 172.058

Klostar-Virovitica 29.656 242.916 36.776.556 5.078.144 8.195 1.240.773 171.332

Zabok-Durmanec 21.057 204.985 17.690.254 3.572.989 9.735 840.113 169.682

Nasice-Bizovac 28.962 232.217 35.908.293 4.890.792 8.018 1.239.842 168.869

Ogulin-Moravice 29.746 243.063 36.879.192 4.203.810 8.171 1.239.803 141.324

Beli Manastir-Osijek 27.260 222.534 18.596.339 3.485.754 8.163 682.184 127.871

Hum Lug-Gornja Stubica 10.625 78.859 6.938.459 1.354.705 7.422 653.031 127.502

Varazdin-Koprivnica 41.989 310.353 36.203.996 5.298.078 7.391 862.226 126.178

Krizevci-Bjelovar 32.380 213.611 19.561.664 3.999.936 6.597 604.128 123.531

Vinkovci-Tovarnik 32.368 237.050 37.966.624 3.990.432 7.322 1.172.714 123.257

Pcelic-Nasice 60.138 351.978 59.975.760 7.205.720 5.870 1.000.296 120.179

Nova Kapela-Pleternica 18.195 109.134 9.773.568 1.982.448 5.998 537.157 108.956

Pleternika-Velika 25.238 146.832 12.612.276 2.558.145 5.818 499.734 101.361

Osijek-Strizivojna-Vrpolje 48.171 277.556 28.538.102 4.684.320 5.762 592.433 97.244

Gaj-Volinja 18.063 67.032 10.390.194 1.600.614 3.711 575.220 88.613

Moravice-Lokve 37.653 222.841 28.334.038 2.899.542 5.918 752.504 77.007

Krivaja-Novska 43.180 119.897 21.365.969 3.298.100 2.777 494.869 76.389

Perkovic-Solin 41.764 286.252 31.219.037 3.174.091 6.854 747.511 76.001

Skrljevo-Susak Pecine 9.015 49.150 6.355.539 662.508 5.452 704.996 73.490

Lokve-Skrljevo 40.389 220.175 27.954.768 2.906.640 5.451 692.138 71.966

Knin-Perkovic 53.710 294.040 28.969.195 3.055.191 5.475 539.363 56.883

Botovo-Koprivnica 11.868 41.932 5.489.784 633.804 3.534 462.570 53.404

Varazdin-Golubovec 33.815 188.260 12.624.878 1.765.212 5.568 373.418 52.211

Vinkovci-Osijek 33.782 149.914 11.729.762 1.743.826 4.416 345.521 51.368

Osijek-Dalj 23.423 71.673 5.962.193 1.193.278 3.060 254.544 50.945

Krpelj-Vrhovine 62.442 256.932 29.155.317 2.834.033 4.115 466.918 45.387

Perkovic-Razine 17.848 103.626 4.913.334 731.574 5.806 275.288 40.989

Lupoglav-Pula 72.853 358.995 20.397.106 2.925.497 4.928 279.976 40.156

S. Vrpolje-Slavonski Samac 19.945 52.455 5.030.680 780.640 2.630 252.228 39.140

Karlovac-Bubnjarci 28.712 141.537 7.075.955 1.050.875 4.930 246.446 36.601

Vrhovine-Gracac 90.998 227.226 35.451.302 3.211.069 2.497 389.583 35.287

Gracac-Knin 64.062 159.950 24.919.872 2.257.536 2.497 388.996 35.240

Rijeka-Sapjane 27.570 59.606 8.756.244 897.764 2.162 317.600 32.563

Vinkovci-Zupanja 27.705 124.977 5.936.476 884.156 4.511 214.275 31.913

Metkovic-Ploce 21.854 85.690 6.459.882 668.822 3.921 295.593 30.640

Vinkovci-Vukovar Borovo Naselje 15.463 74.571 4.711.077 471.304 4.823 304.668 30.479

Vinkovci-Gubja 49.336 161.191 7.504.073 1.100.113 3.267 152.101 22.298

Buzet -Lupoglav 13.358 29.788 1.810.588 226.720 2.230 135.543 16.973

Knin-Bibinje 90.634 210.594 9.842.461 1.461.131 2.324 108.596 16.121

net ton trains
LINE

train km gross ton km net ton km nº trains
gross ton of 

trains

Movements of passenger trains per sections
Length of section 

(km)
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Evolution of passenger trains by corridors, in train-km in thousands (2007-2012):  

 

11 Table Evolution of passenger trains by corridors, in train-km in thousands, Source: I¿L statistics 2007-2012 

Comparison of the total annual passenger transport with other European countries: 

Country 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 33.242 33.724 31.348 30.079 29.287 26.508 

Czech Republic 184.184 177.257 164.813 164.642 167.789 172.580 

Denmark 174.940 179.750 184.225 185.947 194.428 201.899 

Estonia 5.442 5.285 4.894 4.799 4.758 4.411 

Ireland 45.511 44.647 38.812 38.226 37.375 36.918 

Croatia 62.973 70.800 73.402 69.421 49.852 27.576 

Latvia 27.380 26.702 21.504 20.804 20.447 19.707 

Lithuania 4.478 4.447 3.819 3.795 4.127 4.251 

Hungary 149.551 144.900 142.690 140.398 145.561 147.688 

Poland 265.995 272.859 264.177 241.976 239.054 266.011 

Portugal 156.712 158.455 153.794 152.997 149.189 132.212 

Romania 88.263 78.252 70.332 64.272 60.971 57.530 

Slovenia 15.716 16.257 15.971 15.782 15.317 15.086 

Slovakia 46.984 48.655 46.597 46.509 47.453 44.609 

12 Table Railway transport - Total annual passenger transport (1 000 pax), Source: Eurostat 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corridors 2007 2008 2011 2012

Corridor X, total 6.425 6.828 7.136 6.908

 aмлм 5D ς {ŀǾǎƪƛ aŀǊƻŦ ς ½ŀƎǊŜō DY982 1.154 903 829

 aмлн ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ1.164 1.372 1.392 1.315

 aмло 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ ς bƻǾǎƪŀ1.325 1.387 1.437 1.407

 aмлп ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς {ƛǎŀƪ ς bƻǾǎƪŀ 557 606 850 852

 aмлр bƻǾǎƪŀ ς ¢ƻǾŀǊƴƛƪ ς 5D2.396 2.307 2.553 2.502

Corridor Vb, total 2.963 3.391 3.038 3.077

 aнлм 5D ς .ƻǘƻǾƻ ς 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ877 1.022 949 950

 aнлн ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς wƛƧŜƪŀ1.998 2.249 2.027 2.068

 aнло wƛƧŜƪŀπ~ŀǇƧŀƴŜπ5D 89 120 62 59

Corridor Vc, total 582 748 702 653

 aолм 5D ς .Ŝƭƛ aŀƴŀǎǘƛǊ ς hǎƛƧŜƪ170 250 228 232

 aолн hǎƛƧŜƪ ς {ǘǊƛȊƛǾƻƧƴŀ ±ǊǇƻƭƧŜ269 313 283 278

 aоло {ǘǊƛȊƛǾƻƧƴŀ ±ǊǇƻƭƧŜ ς {Φ ~ŀƳŀŎ ς 5D81 91 97 56

 aолп 5D ς aŜǘƪƻǾƛŏ ς tƭƻőŜ63 93 94 87
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Total annual national passenger transport in thousand pax: 

COUNTRY 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 33.905 33.905 32.978 33.302 30.929 29.671 28.920 26.174 

Czech Republic 178.543 181.016 182.194 174.902 162.933 162.414 165.384 169.771 

Denmark 153.135 155.124 154.221 157.617 161.322 163.186 170.783 177.707 

Estonia 5.019 5.158 5.292 5.124 4.798 4.701 4.674 4.314 

Ireland 36.880 42.468 44.661 43.834 38.165 37.507 36.644 36.112 

Croatia 39.104 45.432 62.367 70.170 72.846 68.898 49.330 27.068 

Latvia 25.569 27.024 27.042 26.401 21.256 20.518 20.160 19.409 

Lithuania 5.758 5.134 4.095 4.081 3.525 3.482 3.748 3.781 

Austria 184.460 187.902 191.552 199.308 197.483 201.343 200.900 217.960 

Poland 249.250 252.530 263.544 271.071 262.811 240.330 237.068 247.343 

Portugal 151.175 150.164 156.511 158.300 153.665 152.870 149.060 132.082 

Romania 91.025 92.702 85.284 74.851 65.105 57.228 59.945 56.218 

Slovenia 14.917 15.275 15.232 15.753 15.434 15.294 14.838 14.622 

Slovakia 47.911 45.566 43.990 45.591 43.761 43.725 44.591 41.454 

Finland 63.226 63.466 66.286 69.505 67.205 68.604 67.933 68.836 

Sweden 142.354 150.378 158.621 167.525 167.397 168.390 175.781 181.395 

Norway 51.712 53.783 54.621 56.788 55.674 56.726 58.943 60.434 

Turkey 76.163 77.232 81.052 78.931 79.852 83.914 85.571 70.160 

13 Table Railway transport - Total annual national passenger transport (1000 pax), Source: Eurostat 

Total annual international passenger transport: 

COUNTRY 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 264 422 419 408 367 335 

Czech Republic 1.990 2.355 1.880 2.228 2.405 2.809 

Estonia 150 161 96 98 84 97 

Ireland 850 813 647 719 731 806 

Spain 698 771 676 712 500 449 

Croatia 606 630 555 523 522 508 

Latvia 338 301 248 287 287 298 

Lithuania 383 366 294 313 379 470 

Hungary 1.867 2.162 2.084 2.077 2.544 2.815 

Austria 6.179 6.253 6.193 6.315 6.421 7.170 

Poland 2.451 1.788 1.367 1.646 1.986 2.002 

Portugal 201 155 129 127 129 130 

Romania 469 492 433 442 210 201 

Slovenia 484 504 537 488 478 464 

Slovakia 2.994 3.064 2.837 2.784 2.862 3.154 

Finland 399 432 350 346 443 495 

14 Table Railway transport - Total annual international passenger transport (1000 pax), Source: Eurostat 
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The following table shows the movements of freight trains per line at those sections where there is an 

existing capacity data.  

 

15 Table Movements of freight trains per line, Source: I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ for 2013 

  

Zapresic-Zagreb ZK 13.008 54.754 47.672.347 22.825.219 4.209 3.664.848 1.754.706

Sesvete-Dugo selo 10.154 96.351 104.678.380 51.583.230 9.489 10.309.078 508.090

Banova Jaruga-Novska 17.279 65.708 63.134.124 29.159.691 3.803 3.653.807 1.687.580

Velika Gorica-Sisak 35.419 103.327 107.555.751 58.378.830 2.917 3.036.240 1.648.002

Sisak Caprag-Sunja 18.219 33.049 34.494.804 20.611.422 1.814 1.893.342 1.131.315

Novska-Nova Kapela Batrina 56.617 213.257 211.622.874 96.991.337 3.767 3.737.797 1.713.113

Strizibojna Vrpolje-Jamina 27.059 129.136 126.742.864 63.194.332 4.772 4.683.945 2.335.427

Vinkovci-Tovarnik 32.368 98.647 88.300.256 39.307.360 3.047 2.727.421 1.214.127

Botovo-Koprivnica 11.868 66.161 75.536.276 37.753.792 5.575 6.364.701 3.181.142

Koprivnica-Krizevci 29.776 160.287 182.759.128 91.460.013 5.383 6.137.800 3.071.602

Delta-Karlovac 46.985 228.895 243.764.664 125.691.367 4.872 5.188.138 2.675.138

Karlovac-Ostarije 49.903 239.544 258.707.817 134.378.257 4.800 5.184.214 2.692.789

Ogulin-Moravice 29.746 98.860 101.187.948 52.010.550 3.323 4.198.562 1.748.489

Moravice-Lokve 37.653 165.562 132.286.102 65.191.568 4.397 3.401.733 1.731.378

Lokve-Skrljevo 40.389 223.028 143.297.008 71.149.936 5.522 3.513.295 1.761.617

Skrljevo-Susak Pecine 9.015 36.421 20.855.295 9.394.344 4.040 3.547.922 1.042.079

Beli Manastir-Osijek 27.260 39.733 29.976.855 15.756.292 1.458 1.099.665 578.000

Osijek-Strizivojna-Vrpolje 48.171 4.052 1.336.853 560.280 84 27.752 11.631

S. Vrpolje-Slavonski Samac 19.945 19.895 23.329.410 14.144.690 998 1.169.687 709.185

Metkovic-Ploce 21.854 53.542 61.980.776 32.056.948 2.450 2.836.130 1.466.869

Cakovec-Kotoriba 30.036 31.059 27.267.030 14.646.660 1.034 907.751 487.604

Rijeka-Sapjane 27.570 37.625 25.714.148 11.353.784 1.365 932.686 411.817

Vinkovci-Vukovar Borovo Naselje 15.463 15.324 10.347.750 5.187.810 991 669.194 335.498

Krpelj-Vrhovine 62.442 127.010 114.506.883 55.966.791 2.034 1.833.812 896.300

Vrhovine-Gracac 90.998 177.930 161.062.249 78.832.236 1.955 1.769.954 866.307

Gracac-Knin 64.062 114.383 110.240.816 54.594.432 1.786 1.720.846 852.212

Knin-Perkovic 53.710 118.433 92.219.702 46.711.620 2.205 1.716.993 869.701

Perkovic-Solin 41.764 62.918 43.213.441 20.695.134 1.507 1.034.706 495.526

Knin-Bibinje 90.634 60.794 46.555.399 25.150.073 671 513.664 277.490

Perkovic-Razine 17.848 18.259 14.127.714 7.830.036 1.023 791.557 438.707

Buzet -Lupoglav 13.358 3.406 874.666 357.032 255 65.479 26.728

Lupoglav-Pula 72.853 18.723 3.648.613 1.603.810 257 50.082 22.014

Gaj-Volinja 18.063 31.357 34.330.860 20.548.116 1.736 1.900.618 1.137.580

Vinkovci-Gubja 49.336 39.358 21.585.108 10.832.310 798 437.512 219.562

Zapresic-Zabok 23.860 13.817 6.008.809 2.217.498 579 251.836 92.938

Budinscina-Varazdin 31.990 19.412 3.029.489 1.133.925 607 94.728 35.456

Varazdin-Cakovec 10.896 7.694 2.870.186 1.109.053 708 264.119 102.057

Varazdin-Koprivnica 41.989 29.140 20.545.434 9.905.112 694 489.305 235.898

Klostar-Virovitica 29.656 39.541 41.336.370 21.219.600 1.334 1.394.567 715.887

Pcelic-Nasice 60.138 71.131 56.369.754 25.404.230 1.186 940.154 423.700

Nasice-Bizovac 28.962 34.957 23.302.834 10.847.769 1.207 804.600 374.552

Osijek-Dalj 23.423 4.495 3.298.931 1.770.057 192 140.842 75.569

Zabok-Durmanec 21.057 2.746 727.748 270.053 130 34.561 12.825

Karlovac-Bubnjarci 28.712 1.911 328.569 124.458 67 11.444 4.335

Varazdin-Golubovec 33.815 10.998 2.116.848 238.623 325 62.612 7.058

Krizevci-Bjelovar 32.380 11.430 2.484.512 621.920 353 76.730 19.207

Nova Kapela-Pleternica 18.195 3.948 1.902.150 648.504 217 104.542 35.642

Pleternika-Velika 25.238 4.911 1.717.928 472.095 195 68.069 18.706

Vinkovci-Osijek 33.782 39.108 39.678.850 21.110.260 1.152 1.168.813 621.841

Vinkovci-Zupanja 27.705 9.946 4.551.008 1.918.672 359 164.267 69.254

movements of freight trains by line sections

LINE
train km gross tn km net tn km nº trains gross tn trains met ton trains

Length
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Evolution of freight trains by corridors, in net tonne-km in millions (2007-2012) : 

 

16 Table Evolution of freight trains by corridors, in net tonne-km in millions, Source: H¿I statistics 2007-2012  

Comparison of the total annual freight transport with other European countries: 

COUNTRY 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 21.905 19.716 13.284 12.939 14.152 12.470 

Czech Republic 99.777 95.073 76.715 82.900 87.096 82.968 

Estonia 68.538 52.752 45.954 46.705 48.378 44.725 

Greece 4.943 4.253 3.377 3.982 2.702 2.272 

Spain 29.918 26.906 21.292 21.986 25.014 26.160 

Croatia 15.764 14.851 11.651 12.203 11.794 11.088 

Italy 105.314 95.810 76.336 84.435 91.811 88.505 

Latvia 52.164 56.061 53.679 49.164 59.385 60.601 

Lithuania 53.503 54.970 42.669 48.061 52.330 49.377 

Netherlands 40.700 40.569 33.594 35.536 39.174 37.925 

Austria 115.526 121.579 98.887 107.670 107.587 103.920 

Romania 68.772 66.711 50.595 52.932 60.723 55.755 

Slovenia 17.575 17.271 13.774 16.234 17.024 15.828 

Slovakia 51.813 47.910 37.603 44.327 43.711 42.599 

17 Table Railway transport - Total annual freight transport (1 000 T), Source: Eurostat 

  

Corridors 2007 2008 2010 2011 2012

Corridor X, total 946 946 721 761 688

 aмлм 5D ς {ŀǾǎƪƛ aŀǊƻŦ ς ½ŀƎǊŜō DY63 64 59 51 41

 aмлн ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ76 75 84 84 61

 aмло 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ ς bƻǾǎƪŀ261 271 181 196 165

 aмлп ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς {ƛǎŀƪ ς bƻǾǎƪŀ 74 80 81 83 99

 aмлр bƻǾǎƪŀ ς ¢ƻǾŀǊƴƛƪ ς 5D472 456 318 347 322

Corridor Vb, total 1.103 1.047 756 717 731

 aнлм 5D ς .ƻǘƻǾƻ ς 5ǳƎƻ {Ŝƭƻ308 283 203 194 245

 aнлн ½ŀƎǊŜō DY ς wƛƧŜƪŀ778 748 538 509 475

 aнло wƛƧŜƪŀπ~ŀǇƧŀƴŜπ5D 18 17 15 14 11

Corridor Vc, total 111 115 71 74 69

 aолм 5D ς .Ŝƭƛ aŀƴŀǎǘƛǊ ς hǎƛƧŜƪ14 11 13 12 18

 aолн hǎƛƧŜƪ ς {ǘǊƛȊƛǾƻƧƴŀ ±ǊǇƻƭƧŜ39 25 5 1 1

 aоло {ǘǊƛȊƛǾƻƧƴŀ ±ǊǇƻƭƧŜ ς {Φ ~ŀƳŀŎ ς 5D23 16 8 11 16

 aолп 5D ς aŜǘƪƻǾƛŏ ς tƭƻőŜ35 63 45 50 34
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Total annual national freight transport: 

COUNTRY 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 16.263 15.887 14.159 9.663 9.252 10.016 8.953 

Czech Republic 45.861 46.959 44.148 36.859 37.078 40.203 37.054 

Estonia 19.323 36.239 30.337 23.156 20.993 22.854 22.147 

Greece 564 572 578 601 254 92 207 

Spain 25.391 25.505 23.208 18.290 18.662 21.128 22.369 

Croatia 2.959 2.586 2.617 2.406 1.996 2.167 2.049 

Latvia 2.404 2.000 1.687 1.299 1.263 1.193 1.429 

Austria 30.505 33.220 39.012 34.988 37.442 34.834 31.084 

Slovenia 3.620 3.619 3.998 3.301 3.520 3.320 3.347 

Slovakia 7.489 7.509 7.069 5.577 6.409 7.009 6.356 

18 Table Railway transport - Total annual national freight transport (1 000 T), Source: Eurostat 

Total annual international freight transport: 

COUNTRY 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Bulgaria 4.389 4.751 4.244 2.575 2.445 2.693 2.386 
Czech 

Republic 
43.981 44.899 43.104 33.857 38.538 38.792 37.797 

Estonia 41.961 32.299 22.416 22.798 25.712 25.524 22.578 

Greece 2.347 4.344 3.671 2.774 3.722 2.373 2.055 

Croatia 8.313 8.940 8.443 6.457 6.803 6.730 6.292 

Latvia 41.486 45.132 49.768 49.314 44.179 53.370 54.614 

Lithuania 16.681 21.344 21.490 17.230 19.600 24.090 22.323 

Austria 56.042 55.133 54.988 43.932 49.692 52.658 52.206 

Poland 59.140 59.966 56.697 41.606 50.525 55.027 49.850 

Romania 14.463 14.495 11.188 4.790 6.582 8.257 7.723 

Slovenia 10.122 10.206 9.940 8.084 9.797 10.947 10.296 

Slovakia 31.355 31.442 28.608 23.967 28.308 26.232 24.987 

19 Table Railway transport - Total annual international freight transport (1 000 T.), Source: Eurostat 
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pass freight pass freight pass freight pass freight pass freight pass freight

D M M101 State boder-Savski Marof-Zagreb GK

½ŀǇǊŜǑƛŏπ½ŀƎǊŜō ½Y 91,50% 8,50% 68,74% 31,26% 43,87% 56,13% 91,50% 8,50% 68,74% 31,26% 43,87% 56,13%

D M M102 Zagreb GK-Dugo Selo

Sesvete-Dugo selo 86,09% 13,91% 50,63% 49,37% 24,37% 75,63% 86,09% 13,91% 50,63% 49,37% 76,32% 23,68%

S M M103 Dugo Selo-Novska

Banova Jaruga-Novska 81,49% 18,51% 47,41% 52,59% 17,94% 82,06% 81,49% 18,51% 47,41% 52,59% 17,94% 82,06%

D M M104 Novska-Tovarnik-State border

Novska-Nova Kapela Batrina 79,28% 20,72% 43,35% 56,65% 15,49% 84,51% 79,28% 20,72% 43,35% 56,65% 15,49% 84,51%

Strizivojna Vrpolje-Jamina 76,13% 23,87% 38,41% 61,59% 12,17% 87,83% 76,13% 23,87% 38,41% 61,59% 12,17% 87,83%

Vinkovci-Tovarnik 70,61% 29,39% 30,07% 69,93% 9,22% 90,78% 70,61% 29,39% 30,07% 69,93% 9,22% 90,78%

S M M201 State border-Botovo-Dugo Selo

Botovo-Koprivnica 38,79% 61,21% 6,78% 93,22% 1,65% 98,35% 38,80% 61,20% 6,78% 93,22% 1,65% 98,35%

YƻǇǊƛǾƴƛŎŀπYǊƛȌŜǾŎƛ 68,14% 31,86% 27,40% 72,60% 7,27% 92,73% 68,15% 31,85% 27,40% 72,60% 7,27% 92,73%

S M M202 Zagreb GK-Rijeka

Delta-Karlovac 72,97% 27,03% 27,53% 72,47% 7,65% 92,35% 72,97% 27,03% 27,53% 72,47% 7,65% 92,35%

YŀǊƭƻǾŀŎπhǑǘŀǊƛƧŜ 70,58% 29,42% 24,80% 75,20% 6,55% 93,45% 70,58% 29,42% 24,80% 75,20% 6,55% 93,45%

Ogulin-Moravice 71,09% 28,91% 26,71% 73,29% 7,48% 92,52% 71,09% 28,91% 22,80% 77,20% 7,48% 92,52%

Moravice-Lokve 57,37% 42,63% 17,64% 82,36% 4,26% 95,74% 57,37% 42,63% 18,11% 81,89% 4,26% 95,74%

[ƻƪǾŜπ~ƪǊƭƧŜǾƻ 49,68% 50,32% 16,32% 83,68% 3,92% 96,08% 49,68% 50,32% 16,46% 83,54% 3,92% 96,08%

~ƪǊƭƧŜǾƻπ{ǳǑŀƪ tŜŏƛƴŜ 57,44% 42,56% 23,36% 76,64% 6,59% 93,41% 57,44% 42,56% 16,58% 83,42% 6,59% 93,41%

S M �D�î�ì�ï���Z�]�i���l���r�a���‰�i���v���r�^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ
wƛƧŜƪŀπ~ŀǇƧŀƴŜ 61,30% 38,70% 25,40% 74,60% 7,33% 92,67% 61,30% 38,70% 25,40% 74,60% 7,33% 92,67%

S M M301 State border- Beli Manastir-Osijek

Beli Manastir-Osijek 84,85% 15,15% 38,29% 61,71% 18,12% 81,88% 84,85% 15,15% 38,29% 61,71% 18,12% 81,88%

S M M302 Osijek-Strizivojna-Vrpolje

Osijek-Strizivojna-Vrpolje 98,56% 1,44% 95,53% 4,47% 89,32% 10,68% 98,56% 1,44% 95,53% 4,47% 89,32% 10,68%

S M �D�ï�ì�ï���^�š�Œ�]�Ì�]�À�}�i�v���r�s�Œ�‰�}�o�i���r�^�o���À�}�v�•�l�]���a���u�����r�^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ
{ǘǊƛȊƛǾƻƧƴŀπ±ǊǇƻƭƧŜπ{ƭŀǾƻƴǎƪƛ ~ŀƳŀŎ72,50% 27,50% 17,74% 82,26% 5,23% 94,77% 72,49% 27,51% 17,74% 82,26% 5,23% 94,77%

S M �D�ï�ì�ð���^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ�r�D���š�l�}�À�]���r�W�o�}����
aŜǘƪƻǾƛŏπtƭƻőŜ 61,54% 38,46% 9,44% 90,56% 2,04% 97,96% 61,54% 38,46% 9,44% 90,56% 2,05% 97,95%

S M �D�ñ�ì�í���^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ�r�����l�}�À�����r�<�}�š�}�Œ�]�����r�^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ
2ŀƪƻǾŜŎπYƻǘƻǊƛōŀ 89,85% 10,15% 59,06% 40,94% 29,63% 70,37% 89,85% 10,15% 59,06% 40,94% 26,08% 73,92%

S M M502 Zagreb GK-Sisak-Novska

Velika Gorica-Sisak 78,78% 21,22% 37,09% 62,91% 16,08% 83,92% 78,78% 21,22% 37,09% 62,91% 16,08% 83,92%

Sisak Caprag-Sunja 79,22% 20,78% 37,34% 62,66% 15,00% 85,00% 79,22% 20,78% 37,34% 62,66% 15,00% 85,00%

Krivaja-Novska

S M M601 Vinkovci-Vukovar

Vinkovci-Vukovar Borovo Naselje 82,95% 17,05% 31,28% 68,72% 8,33% 91,67% 82,95% 17,05% 31,28% 68,72% 8,33% 91,67%

S M �D�ò�ì�ð���K�“�š���Œ�]�i���r�<�v�]�v�r�^�‰�o�]�š���‰�Œ�����P�Œ������
Krpelj-Vrhovine 66,92% 33,08% 20,29% 79,71% 4,82% 95,18% 66,92% 33,08% 20,29% 79,71% 4,82% 95,18%

±ǊƘƻǾƛƴŜπDǊŀőŀŎ 56,08% 43,92% 18,04% 81,96% 3,91% 96,09% 56,09% 43,91% 18,04% 81,96% 3,91% 96,09%

DǊŀőŀŎπYƴƛƴ 58,31% 41,69% 18,44% 81,56% 3,97% 96,03% 58,30% 41,70% 18,44% 81,56% 3,97% 96,03%

YƴƛƴπtŜǊƪƻǾƛŏ 71,29% 28,71% 23,90% 76,10% 6,14% 93,86% 71,29% 28,71% 23,90% 76,10% 6,14% 93,86%

tŜǊƪƻǾƛŏπ{ƻƭƛƴ 81,98% 18,02% 41,94% 58,06% 13,30% 86,70% 81,98% 18,02% 41,94% 58,06% 13,30% 86,70%

S M M606 Knin-Zadar

Knin-Bibinje 77,60% 22,40% 17,45% 82,55% 5,49% 94,51% 77,60% 22,40% 17,45% 82,55% 5,49% 94,51%

S M �D�ò�ì�ó���W���Œ�l�}�À�]���r�a�]�����v�]�l
tŜǊƪƻǾƛŏπwŀȌƛƴŜ 85,02% 14,98% 25,80% 74,20% 8,54% 91,46% 85,02% 14,98% 25,80% 74,20% 8,54% 91,46%

S M R101 State Border-Buzet-Pula

Buzet -Lupoglav 89,74% 10,26% 67,43% 32,57% 38,84% 61,16% 89,74% 10,26% 67,43% 32,57% 38,84% 61,16%

Lupoglav-Pula 95,04% 4,96% 84,83% 15,17% 64,59% 35,41% 95,04% 4,96% 84,83% 15,17% 64,59% 35,41%

S M R102 Sunja-Volinja-State border

Gaj-Volinja 68,13% 31,87% 23,23% 76,77% 7,23% 92,77% 68,13% 31,87% 23,23% 76,77% 7,23% 92,77%

S M R105 Vinkovci-Drenovci-State border

Vinkovci-Gubja 80,37% 19,63% 25,80% 74,20% 9,22% 90,78% 80,37% 19,63% 25,80% 74,20% 9,22% 90,78%

S M �Z�í�ì�ò���•�����}�l�r���µ�Œ�u���v�����r�^�š���š�������}�Œ�����Œ
½ŀōƻƪπ7ǳǊƳŀƴŜŎ 98,68% 1,32% 96,05% 3,95% 92,97% 7,03% 98,68% 1,32% 96,05% 3,95% 92,97% 7,03%

S M �Z�î�ì�í���•���‰�Œ���“�]���r�����l�}�À����
½ŀǇǊŜǑƛŏπ½ŀōƻƪ 94,82% 5,18% 87,01% 12,99% 71,19% 28,81% 94,82% 5,18% 87,01% 12,99% 71,19% 28,81%

.ǳŘƛƴǑőƛƴŀπ±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴ 94,49% 5,51% 94,47% 5,53% 84,78% 15,22% 94,49% 5,51% 94,47% 5,53% 84,78% 15,22%

±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴπ2ŀƪƻǾŜŎ 0,00% 100,00% 0,00% 100,00% 0,00% 100,00% 0,00% 100,00% 0,00% 100,00% 0,00% 100,00%

S M �Z�î�ì�î���s���Œ���Î���]�v�r�����o�i
±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴπYƻǇǊƛǾƴƛŎŀ 91,42% 8,58% 63,80% 36,20% 34,85% 65,15% 91,42% 8,58% 63,80% 36,20% 34,85% 65,15%

YƭƻǑǘŀǊπ±ƛǊƻǾƛǘƛŎŀ 86,00% 14,00% 47,08% 52,92% 19,31% 80,69% 86,00% 14,00% 47,08% 52,92% 19,31% 80,69%

tőŜƭƛŏπbŀǑƛŎŜ 83,19% 16,81% 51,55% 48,45% 22,10% 77,90% 83,19% 16,81% 51,55% 48,45% 22,10% 77,90%

bŀǑƛŎŜπ.ƛȊƻǾŀŎ 86,92% 13,08% 60,64% 39,36% 31,08% 68,92% 86,92% 13,08% 60,64% 39,36% 31,08% 68,92%

Osijek-Dalj 94,10% 5,90% 64,38% 35,62% 40,27% 59,73% 94,10% 5,90% 64,38% 35,62% 40,27% 59,73%

S M L103 Karlovac-Kamanje-State border

Karlovac-Bubnjarci 98,67% 1,33% 95,56% 4,44% 89,41% 10,59% 98,66% 1,34% 95,56% 4,44% 89,41% 10,59%

S M �>�î�ì�í���s���Œ���Î���]�v���r���'�}�o�µ���}�À����
±ŀǊŀȌŘƛƴπDƻƭǳōƻǾŜŎ 94,48% 5,52% 85,64% 14,36% 88,09% 11,91% 94,48% 5,52% 85,64% 14,36% 88,09% 11,91%

S M L202 Hum Lug-Gornja Stubica

Hum Lug-Gornja Stubica 99,92% 0,08% 99,98% 0,02% 100,00% 0,00% 99,92% 0,08% 99,98% 0,02% 100,00% 0,00%

S M �>�î�ì�ï���<�Œ�]�Î���À���]�r���i���o�}�À���Œ�r�<�o�}�“�š���Œ
YǊƛȌŜǾŎƛπ.ƧŜƭƻǾŀǊ 94,92% 5,08% 88,73% 11,27% 86,54% 13,46% 94,92% 5,08% 88,73% 11,27% 86,54% 13,46%

S M �>�î�ì�ñ���E�}�À�����<���‰���o���r�E���“�]����
Nova Kapela-Pleternica 96,51% 3,49% 83,71% 16,29% 75,35% 24,65% 96,51% 3,49% 83,71% 16,29% 75,35% 24,65%

S M L206 Pleternica-Velika

Pleternica-Velika 96,76% 3,24% 88,01% 11,99% 84,42% 15,58% 96,76% 3,24% 88,01% 11,99% 84,42% 15,58%

S M L208 Vinkovci-Osijek

Vinkovci-Osijek 79,31% 20,69% 22,82% 77,18% 7,63% 92,37% 79,31% 20,69% 22,82% 77,18% 7,63% 92,37%

S M �>�î�ì�õ���s�]�v�l�}�À���]�r�•�µ�‰���v�i��
±ƛƴƪƻǾŎƛπ¿ǳǇŀƴƧŀ 92,63% 7,37% 56,61% 43,39% 31,55% 68,45% 92,63% 7,37% 56,61% 43,39% 31,54% 68,46%

net tonne trainstrain km gross tn kilometer net tonne kilometer nº trains gross tonne trains
type of 

track

type of 

traffic
LINE

Share of transport between passengers and freight is presented below. 

 

20 Table Share of transport between passengers and freight, Source. I¿L ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ for 2012 

 


































































































































